RESOLUTION NO. 2527

A RESOLUTION DIRECTING CONDEMNATION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY FOR THE ACQUISITION OF A MUNICIPAL AVIGATION EASEMENT.

WHEREAS, the City of Albany, Oregon, is a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, authorized by State Statute and Home Rule Charter to exercise the power of eminent domain, and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany operates a municipal airport for the public use and benefit, and

WHEREAS, the proper utilization and operation of the aforesaid airport requires the acquisition of avigation easements to control activities taking place within runway approach areas,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, deem it necessary to acquire an avigation easement over property described as: Linn County, Oregon Tax Lot 11-3W-4BA-1800 for the purposes set forth above and to prevent encroachment into the air space over the above-described property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Attorney be directed to commence action to condemn the avigation easement on the abovestated property to provide for safe and efficient operation of the abovestated municipal airport.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager be authorized, on behalf of the City of Albany, to sign all necessary documents to accomplish this condemnation.

DATED this 13th day of February, 1985.

Council President

ATTEST:

City Recorder